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Calculated contraction ratio values (CR) between movement mode (concentric/eccentric) for all performed exercises and observed muscles (mean  SD) in the four conditions (pipes).

	Exercise
	Condition
	U.TA
	DE
	L.TA
	LD
	SA
	PE

	In/Ex rotation
	P
	0.610.48
	1.051.09
	0.260.20
	1.831.14
	0.390.32
	5.895.67

	
	PW
	0.570.46
	1.221.78
	0.260.22
	1.711.12
	0.360.34
	6.235.78

	
	PG
	0.590.51
	1.151.28
	0.230.16
	1.881.26
	0.340.28
	6.034.66

	
	PWG
	0.610.48
	1.181.37
	0.240.17
	1.801.22
	0.360.37
	6.806.47

	Ab/Ad
	P
	0.320.37
	0.390.29
	0.190.10
	3.393.26
	0.400.31
	6.144.79

	
	PW
	0.290.20
	0.380.28
	0.180.10
	3.413.10
	0.420.36
	5.623.63

	
	PG
	0.260.18
	0.310.23
	0.160.10
	3.073.45
	0.350.28
	5.994.22

	
	PWG
	0.320.36
	0.360.23
	0.170.09
	3.563.57
	0.400.28
	6.235.29

	diagonal F/E
	P
	0.320.30
	0.440.35
	0.210.15
	3.463.75
	0.460.37
	5.464.74

	
	PW
	0.280.21
	0.510.42
	0.240.19
	3.643.87
	0.480.40
	7.247.68

	
	PG
	0.340.26
	0.460.41
	0.230.19
	3.844.49
	0.440.42
	7.148.60

	
	PWG
	0.380.29
	0.490.36
	0.270.18
	4.033.88
	0.430.26
	5.774.71

	P: empty pipe (0.5 kg); PG: weight (stable mass; 4.5 kg); PW: water (unstable mass; 1 kg); PWG: water + weight (unstable mass; 4.5 kg); U/L .TA: upper/lower trapezius; DE: deltoid; LD: latissimus dorsi; SA: serratus anterior; PE: pectoralis major; Contraction ratio: concentric RMS (%MVIC)/eccentric RMS (%MVIC) 



